

ORDATION FORM COVER SHEET RADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

102280666 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies) ARGUS ASSET MANAGEMENT, INC., DE CORP. DOUGLAS PUBLICATIONS, INC. Name: Internal Address: Association Individual(s) Street Address: 2807 N. PARHAM RD., STE. 200 General Partnership Limited Partnership City: RICHMOND State: VA Zip: 23294 Corporation-State Other _____ Individual(s) citizenship_ Association___ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No General Partnership_ 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership _ Corporation-State__VIRGINIA ✓ Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No Other Execution Date: APRIL 17, 1995 (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1404013, 1404010 A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional number(s) attached Yes 🗸 No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Name: R. JOEL ANKNEY, ESQ. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 65.00 Internal Address:_TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP ✓ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 4425 CORPORATION LN., STE. 420 Street Address: City:_VIRGINIA BEACH State: VA Zip: 23462 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature. R. JOEL ANKNEY, ESQ. OCTOBER 22, 2002 Name of Person Signing Date 1**1/14/2002 LNUELLER 00000053** 1404013 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments 01 FC:8521 02 FC:8522

Washington, D.C. 20231 25.00 OP

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 002616 FRAME: 0362

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Argus Asset Management, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignor") and doing business at 3411 Silverside Road, Wilmington, Delaware 19810 has adopted and used in its business, and is the owner of the trademark ROBOTICS WORLD, Registration No. 1,404,013 by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and trademark ROBOTICS WORLD (Stylized), Registration No. 1,404,010 by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. (the "Trademarks").

AND WHEREAS, Douglas Publications, Inc. (the "Company") doing business at 9609 Gayton Road, Suite 100, Richmond, Virginia 23233 is desirous of acquiring said Trademark.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Argus Asset Management, Inc. by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the Company the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark and registration thereof, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Trademark. The Assignor agrees to take such further actions and to execute such further instruments as the Company might find reasonable or necessary to perfect to evidence more clearly its right and claim to exclusive ownership to the Trademark.

Assignor warrants that -

- It is the sole proprietor of the trademark and has power to enter into this assignment.
- It has not granted to any third party any license to use the trademark.
- It has not knowingly caused or permitted anything which may endanger the registration.
- It will keep the Company indemnified against any loss or costs arising by reason of any breach of the above warranties.

| | ARGUS ASSET MANAGEMENT, INC. |
|---|--|
| | By: 88 |
| | Title: President |
| Date: 4/17/95 | |
| State of Georgia County of Fulton | |
| Personally appeared before me 1995 who executed the foregoing assignment in my to execute the same on behalf of the Assignor. | presence and testified that he/she had the authority |
| Notary Public, DeKalb County, Georgia. My Commission Expires March 23, 1997. | Notaty Public R. Walkins |
| My commission expires: | |

TRADEMARK
SNOT HOT THOSE SHEETEL: 002616 FRAME: 0363 100

. H EEEE 112 600

TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

PEMBROKE COMMERCIAL BUILDING 4425 CORPORATION LANE, SUITE 420 P.O.BOX 61185

VIRGINIA BEACH, VIRGINIA 23466-1185 www.troutmansanders.com

> TELEPHONE: 757-687-7500 FACSIMILE: 757-687-7510

R. Joel Ankney joel.ankney@troutmansanders.com

Direct Dial: 757-687-7506 Direct Fax: 757-687-7510

October 22, 2002

By U.S. Post Office Express Mail -- Express Mail No.: EE013096501US

Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks BOX ASSIGNMENTS 2900 Crystal Drive Arlington, Virginia 22202-3513

RE: Recordation of Assignments

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed are the following documents for recordation in the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office:

- A. For U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2356532, COMPLIANCE MAGAZINE:
 - 1. One (1) signed copy of a completed Recordation Form Cover Sheet;
 - 2. One (1) copy of the Assignment of Trademarks from IHS Publishing Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation, to Douglas Publications, Inc., a Virginia corporation, dated as of November 17, 1999; and
 - 3. Check no. 4125 made payable to the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks in the amount of \$40.00 to cover the associated recordation fee.
- B. For U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1732219, SALES AND MARKETING STRATEGIES & NEWS (STYLIZED):
 - 1. One (1) signed copy of a completed Recordation Form Cover Sheet;
 - 2. One (1) copy of the Secured Party Bill of Sale between American National Bank and Trust Company of Chicago and Douglas Publications, Inc., dated as of July 3, 2002; and

Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks October 22, 2002 Page 2

- 3. Check no. 4126 made payable to the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks in the amount of \$40.00 to cover the associated recordation fee.
- C. For U.S. Trademark Registration Nos. 1404013, ROBOTICS WORLD, and 1404010, ROBOTICS WORLD (STYLIZED):
 - 1. One (1) signed copy of a completed Recordation Form Cover Sheet;
 - 2. One (1) copy of the Assignment from Argus Asset Management, Inc., a Delaware corporation, to Douglas Publications, Inc., dated as of April 17, 1995; and
 - 3. Check no. 4024 made payable to the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks in the amount of \$65.00 to cover the associated recordation fee.
- D. For U.S. Trademark Registration No. 0772860, AMERICAN PAINTING CONTRACTOR (STYLIZED):
 - 1. One (1) signed copy of a completed Recordation Form Cover Sheet;
 - 2. One (1) copy of the Asset Purchase Agreement between The American Paint Journal Company, a Missouri corporation, and Douglas Publications, Inc., dated as of November 18, 1995; and
 - 3. Check no. 4023 made payable to the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks in the amount of \$40.00 to cover the associated recordation fee.

If any additional or deficient fees are deemed to be payable, please charge our Deposit Account No. 20-1507.

Because this law firm represents the trademark owner in this matter, I ask that any written or telephone inquiries concerning this request be made to me rather than to the trademark owner.

47434_1.DOC

specific to accompany to the contract of the contract of

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002616 FRAME: 0365

TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP ATTORNEYS AT LAW ALIMITED LIABILITY PARTNERSHIP

Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks October 22, 2002 Page 3

Sincerely,

R. Joel Ankney

Enclosures

cc:

Mr. James Jones (w/encls.)

Kevin M. Murtagh, Esq. (w/encls.) Fred W. Palmore, III, Esq. (w/encls.)

CERTIFICATE OF EXPRESS MAIL UNDER 37 CFR 1.10

Express Mail Mailing Label No.: EE013096501US

Date of Deposit: OCTOBER 22, 2002

I hereby certify that this paper is being deposited with the United States Postal Service "Express Mail Post Office to Addressee" service under 37 CFR 1.10 on the date indicated above and is addressed to Assistant Commissioner for Trademark, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, 2900 Crystal Drive, Arlington, Virginia 22202-3513

ATTORNEY NAME: R. Joel Ankney

Date of Signature. OCTOBER 22, 2002

47434_1.DOC

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 10/23/2002 REEL: 002616 FRAME: 0366